
...
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

July 20, 1990 
DM:jwr 11:220.3/2 

ORDINANCE 

"'~roduced 

Proposed No.' 

NO. 954
 

Lois North 

90-514
 

AN ORDINANCE approving the 1990 1% for Arts Project Plan, 
establishing new projects for Art, and appropriating funds to 
Art projects; amending Ordinance 9221, Section 19; Section 92, 
Attachments No.1 and 2; and Section 93, Attachmeht 3, as 
amended. 

FINDINGS OF FACT: 

1. The King County Arts Commission is required by Ordinance 9134 
to present for approval by the Council an Annual 1% for Arts 
Projects Plan which identifies and describes art projects to be 
accomplished during the 1990 budget year from the 1% Art Fund; 

2. King County Arts Commission has prepared a document entitled
 
1990-1993 Percent for Art Program Plan identifying and describi
 
arts projects;
 

3. The 1990-1993 Percent for Art Program Plan is in conformity
 
with the Council's intent for use of 1% for Arts Program funds.
 

SECTION 1. The 1990-1993 Percent for Art Program Plan is he\eby approved 

for the 1990 budget year. 

SECTION 2. The following 1% for Art projects which were canceled and 

disappropriated by Ordinance 9135, Section1, are reinstated and any 

balances available at the close of December 31, 1989 are 

for carryover through the CIP reconciliation process: 

A. Current Projects for Completion in 1990. 

CIP 

P ect Fund 

667506 331 

349045 349 

316020 316 

666040 335 

007258 337 

668270 387 

005033 392 

Fund Name 

Building Modernization 

Construction (Shoreline 

District Court) 

Parks Facilities Rehabilitation 

(Enumclaw Park Art; Pete's Pool) 

Parks, Recreation &Open 

Space 

Youth Services Facilities 

Construction 

Park Acquisition and Development 

.Harborview Medical Center 

Construction - 1977 

Stadium Seating 

hereby authorized 

Balance Available
 

$10,149
 

$21,496
 

$ 4,499 

o 

$ 68,222 

$ 80,635 

$ 6,900 



p 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

9 45
 
005034 393 Stadium Loges and Restaurant $ 80,375 

Construction 

SECTION 3. As requested in ordinance 9135, Section 2, Funds 338 and 396 

have balances available in "Transfer to 1% for Art" projects for appropria­

tion and transfer to Fund 320, 1% for Arts as shown in Section 4. 

ION 4. Ordinance 9221, Section 19, as amended, is hereby amended by 

adding thereto and inserting therein the following; 

CULTURAL RESOURCES DIVISION - From the Current Expense Fund there is 

hereby appropriated to: 

Cultural Resources Division $ 30,750 

SECTION 5. Ordinance 9221, Section 92, Attachments No. 1 and 2, as 

amended, is hereby amended by adding thereto and inserting therein the 

following; 

crp PROJECT APPROPRIATIONS - From the several capital improvement project 

funds there are hereby appropriated and authorized to be disbursed the follow­

ing amounts for the specific projects identified in Attachment No.1, as 

adjusted by Attachment No.2, of this ordinance. 

Fund C ital Fund 

338 Airport Construction $ 4,000 

396 HMC Repair and Replacement $ 1,989 

Fund ital Fund 

320 One percent ((Bf» for Art $435,950 

ect 

662100 Transfer to other funds (to 

Enumclaw Park Art Project No. 349045) $ 1,500 

662104 Green River Trail Phase I $100,000 

662106 Beaver lake Totems $126,000 

662108 North SeaTac Park $ 7,000 

667506 331 Building Modernization 

B. Bond Funded Projects 

662110 M.l. King, Jr., Memorial $20,000 

662112 Women of Washington $ 5,000 

662114 Yesler Kids Mural $ 2,000 

2
 



" ..
 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

29 

30 

31 

32 

33 

9 45
 
662116 Citizens Generated Program Development $ 3,000 

662118 Artist Training $10,000 

662120 Portable Art Purchases $45,000 

662124 Immediate Response Reserve $15,000 

662128 Coordinator's Salary ,700 

Fund C ita 1 Fund 

349 Parks Facilities Rehabilitation 

349045 Enumclaw Park Art; (Pete's Pool) $ 1,500 

SECTION . There is hereby approved and adopted a disappropriation of 

$100,000 from Project No. 316025, Green River Trail, I, in Fund 316, 

Parks, Recreation and Open Space and the Executive is authorized to transfer 

the project into Fund 320, 1% for Art. 

SECTION 7. Ordinance 9221, Section 93, Attachment No.1, as adjusted by 

Attachment No.3, as amended, is hereby amended by adding thereto and inserting 

therein the following: 

CIr PROJECT CANCELLATIONS - Accumulated unexpended ior years 

appropriations from several capital improvement project funds for the specific 

projects identified and contained in Attachment No.1, as adjusted by 

Attachment No.3, to this ordinance are hereby canceled as follows: 

Fund Capital Fund 

316 Green River Trail Phase 1 ($100,000) 

M ,192f? 

"...: first time this 

I~ 2.3rd
 

Counc ~ 

.; <" c. 

3
 


